
  

  

    | Regulation Gazette No. 6768 Regulasiekoerant |_       

  

Vol. 418 PRETORIA, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 

      

   

  

  

   

We all have the power to prevent AIDS 

  

AIDS 
AID HELPUNE 

0800 012 399 

ggle DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

  
  

      

Prevention is the cure                   

95849/99—A 21045—1 

 



2 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 
  

  

CONTENTS 

No. 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

Agriculture, Department of 

Government Notice 

R. 361 Animal Diseases Act (35/1984): Animal 
Diseases Regulations: Amendment........ 

Labour, Department of 

Government Notice 

R. 328 Labour Relations Act (66/1995): Clothing 
Industry (Northern Areas): Extension of 

Main Collective Amending Agreement to 
NOt PaitlOS........ssccinnsecensersaniassoressasancinecnsn 

South African Revenue Service 

Government Notices 

R. 329 Customs and Excise Act (91/1964): 
Amendment of Schedule No. 3 (No. 
3/461)... a 
do.: Amendment of “Schedule No. 
3/460) ... 

do.: Amendment of ‘Schedule No. - 
1/1/1039)... 
do.: Amendment ‘of “Schedule No. 7 

1/1/1038)... 
do.: Amendment ‘of “Schedule No. ° 

1/2/121)... ve a 
do.: Amendment of “Schedule No. 
1/1/1040)... a 
do.: Amendment ‘of “Schedule No. 

6/91)... ea 
do.: Amendment of ‘Schedule No. 
4/235)... 
do.: Amendment of Schedule No. 1 

. 330 

331 

332 

333 

334 

335 

336 

> 
p
D
D
D
 

D
D
 

OD 

337 

Page Gazette 
No. 

20 

10 

11 

12 

13 

17 

19 

No. 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

INHOUD 

No. 

GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS 

Arbeid, Departement van 

Goewermentskennisgewing 

R. 328 Wet op Arbeidsverhoudinge (66/1995): 
Klerasienywerheid (Noordelike Gebiede) 
Uitbreiding van Hoof Kollektiewe 
Wysigingsooreenkoms na Nie-partye ..... 

Landbou, Departement van 

Goewermentskennisgewing 

R.361 Wet op  Dieresiektes (35/1984): 
Dieresiekteregulasies: Wysiging ............. 

Suid-Afrikaanse Inkomstediens 

Goewermentskennisgewings 

R. 329 Doane- en Aksynswet (91/1964): 
Wysiging van Bylae No. 3 (No. 3/461)... 
do.: Wysiging van n Bylge No. 3 (No. 
3/460)... sists 

R. 331 do.: Wysiging van 
1/1/1039) voces siadias 

R. 332 do.: Wysiging van Bylae “No. 
VAS1 098) s ccniniaiiin ania 

R. 333 do.: Wysiging van Bylae No. 1 

R. 334 do.: yore van Bylae No. 
1/1/1040)... 7 

R. 335 do.: Wysiging ve van n Bylae No. 6 (No. 6/91) 
R. 336 do.: Wysiging van a ae No. 4 (No. 

4/235) ... aie — 
R. 337 do.: Wysiging van - Bylae "No. 4 

1/5/30)... sia inaareeno 

R. 330 

| Bylae “No. 1 (No. 

“ (No. 

21 

10 

12 
15 

18 

19 

Bladsy Koerant 
No. No. 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 

21045 
21045 

21045 

21045 

 



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 3 
  

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS 

  

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR 

DEPARTEMENT VAN ARBEID 

No. R. 328 7 April 2000 

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995 

CLOTHING INDUSTRY (NORTHERN AREAS): EXTENSION OF MAIN COLLECTIVE AMENDING 

AGREEMENT TO NON-PARTIES 

1, Membathisi Phumzi Shepherd Mdladiana, Minister of Labour, hereby in terms of section 32 (2) of the Labour Relations 
Act, 1995, declare that the Collective Agreement which appears in the Schedule hereto, which was concluded in the Clothing 
industy Bargaining Council (Northern Areas) and is binding in terms of section 31 of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, on the 
parties which concluded the Agreement, shall be binding on the other employers and employees in the Industry, with effect 
from 17 April 2000 and for the period ending 30 June 2001. 

M. M. S. MDLADLANA 

Minister of Labour 

  

No. R. 328 7 April 2000 

WET OP ARBEIDSVERHOUDINGE, 1995 

KLERASIENYWERHEID (NOORDELIKE GEBIEDE): UITBREIDING VAN HOOF KOLLEKTIEWE 
WYSIGINGSOOREENKOMS NA NIE-PARTYE 

Ek, Membathisi Phumzi Shepherd Mdiadiana, Minister van Arbeid, verklaar hierby, kragtens artikel 32 (2) van die Wet op 
Arbeidsverhoudinge, 1995, dat die Kollektiewe Ooreenkoms wat in die Engelse Bylae hiervan verskyn en wat in die 
Bedingingsraad vir die Klerasienywerheid (Noordelike Gebiede) aangegaan is en kragtens artikel 31 van die Wet op 
Arbeidsverhoudinge, 1995, bindend is op die partye wat die Ooreenkoms aangegaan het, bindend is vir die ander werkgewers 
en werknemers in daardie Nywerheid, met ingang van 17 April 2000, en vir die tydperk wat op 30 Junie 2001 eindig. 

M. M. S. MDLADLANA 

Minister van Arbeid 

Nota: ’n Afrikaanse vertaling van die ooreenkoms by die Engelse kennisgewing is beskikbaar by die Raad. 

SCHEDULE 

CLOTHING INDUSTRY BARGAINING COUNCIL (NORTHERN AREAS) 

MAIN COLLECTIVE AMENDING AGREEMENT 

in accordance with the provisions of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, made and entered into by and between the 

Transvaal Clothing Manufacturers’ Association 

(hereinafter referred to as the “employers” or the “employers’ organisation’), of the one part, and the 

South African Clothing and Textile Workers’ Union 

(hereinafter referred to as the “employees” or the “trade union”), of the other part, 

being the parties to the Clothing Industry Bargaining Council (Northern Areas), 

to amend the Agreement published under Government Notice No. R. 1041 of 10 September 1999. 

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF AGREEMENT 

(1) The terms of this Agreement shall be observed— 

(a) by all employers who are members of the employers’ organisation and who are engaged in the Clothing Industry, 
and by all employees who are members of the trade union and who are employed in the Industry; 

(b) in the Province of the Transvaal, as it existed prior to the coming into operation of the constitution of the Republic 
of South Africa, 1993 (Act No. 200 of 1993).



4 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 
  

(2) Clauses 1 (1) (a), 2 and 4 of this Agreement shall not apply to employers and employees who are non-members of 

the employers’ organisation and trade union, respectively. 

2. PERIOD OF OPERATION OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement shall come into operation on such date as may be specified by the Minister of Labour in terms of the Act, 

and shall remain in force until 30 June 2001. 

Insert the following new clauses 25 and 26A: 

“25. AGENCY SHOP: EMPLOYERS’ ORGANISATION 

Insert the following under the blank clause 25: 

“(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(6) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

Every employer that belongs to the employers’ organisation shall pay a monthly membership fee in an 

amount calculated in terms of subclause (3). 

Every employer that does not belong to the employers’ organisation shall pay a monthly levy in an amount 

calculated in terms of subclause (3). 

The amount of the monthly membership fee or monthly levy shall be calculated in accordance with the 

following formula: 

(i) An employer employing 50 or fewer employees, a total of R125,00 per month (including VAT). 

3. NEW CLAUSES 25 AND 26A 

(i) An employer employing 50 or more employees, R2,50 (including VAT) per employee times the 

number of employees for whom wages are prescribed in this Agreement. 

Every employer shall pay the monthly amount to the Secretary of the Council, P.O. Box 5101, 

Johannesburg, 2000, before the 15th day of each month, together with an analysis of the amounts 

received, after withholding a collection fee as determined and agreed upon from time to time by the parties 

to the Council. 

The Secretary of the Council shall deposit all monies received in terms of this clause into the Council's 

account and at the end of each month— 

(a) pay all membership fees received to the employers’ organisation, and 

(b) deposit all the levies received into a separate account administered by the employers’ 

organisation. 

The monies held in the separate account may be used only for expenditure incurred by the employers’ 

organisation relating to collective bargaining or dispute resolution in the Industry and may not be— 

(a) paid to a political party as an affiliation fee; or 

(b) contributed in cash or kind to a political party or a person standing for election to any political 

office. 

The employers’ organisation shall arrange for an annual audit of the separate account within six months 

of its financial year by an auditor who— 

(a) conducts the audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards; 

(b) reports in writing to the employers’ organisation, and in this report expresses an opinion as to 

whether or not the employers’ organisation has complied with the provisions of its constitution 

relating to financial matters and the provisions of subclause (6). 

The employers’ organisation shall submit to the Council, within 30 days of receipt of the auditor's report 

referred to in subclause (7), a certified copy of that report. 

Any person may inspect the auditor's report submitted to the Council in terms of subclause (8) at the 

Councils offices, 148 Kerk Street, Johannesburg. 

The Council shall provide a certified copy of, or extract from, the auditor’s report to any person requesting 

such copy or extract. 

The IEB may, on application from an employer who conscientiously objects to associating with persons 

other than those who share his religious beliefs, grant an exemption from the provisions of this clause. 

Any dispute about the application, including enforcement, or interpretation of the provisions of this clause 

shall be referred to a conciliator and arbitrator: Provided that the parties mutually agree on such conciliator 

and.arbitrator. If no agreement is reached within 30 days of the lodging of the dispute, the conciliator and 

arbitrator, who must be senior counsel, shall be appointed from the ranks of an accredited agency.”.



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 5 
  

4. CLAUSE 26: TRADE UNION LABOUR 

A. EMPLOYMENT OF TRADE UNION LABOUR 

Insert the following for the blank subclause A: 

“(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

No employer who is a member of the employers’ organisation shall continue to employ an employee— 

(a) who, while being eligible for membership of the trade union, is not a member of the trade union 

as at the date of coming into operation of this Agreement; 

(b) who does not become a member of the trade union within a period of 90 days from such date. 

No member of the trade union, from the date of entering into employment where the entering into 
employment takes place after the date of coming into operation of this Agreement, may continue his 
employment with an employer, who— 

(a) is not a member of the employers’ organisation; and 

(b) does not within a period of 90 days after such date, or after the date of employment of the 
employee concerned, where such employment takes place after the date of coming into operation 
of this. Agreement, become a member of the employers’ organisation. 

The provisions of this clause shall apply to persons who are eligible for membership in terms of the 
constitution of the trade union or employers’ organisation, or who have been refused membership of, or 
expelled from the trade union or employers’ organisation. 

Every employer shall forward all deductions made from the remuneration of employees in respect of the 
trade union membership fees to the Secretary of the Council, P.O. Box 5101, Johannesburg, 2000, within 

seven days of the end of the week in which the deductions fall due. The Secretary of the Council shall, 
within 15 days of receipt of such fees, forward the amounts to the Secretary of the trade union, together 
with such analysis of the amounts as are received from employers.”. 

Signed at Johannesburg this 12th day of November 1999. 

R. MOYA 

Chairperson 

P. JAFF 

Vice-Chairperson 

A. MARGOLIS 

Secretary



6 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 
  

SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE 
SUID-AFRIKAANSE INKOMSTEDIENS 

No. R. 329 7 April 2000 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 3 (No. 3/461) 

Under section 75 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 3 to the said Act is hereby amended to the extent 

set out in the Schedule hereto. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

  

  

  

SCHEDULE 

[ Ir iil 

Rebate | Tariff | Rebate | C Description Extent of | Annota= 
Item | Heading | Code | D Rebate tions 

316.04 By the insertion after tariff heading 
No. 39.21 of the following: 

“4805.29 | 01.06 69 | Multi-ply paper and paperboard, uncoated, in | Full duty 
rolls and sheets, for the manufacture of parts 

* of subheading No. 8504.90 for electrical 
transformers 

4807.90 | 01.06 69 | Composite paper and paperboard (excluding | Full duty 
paper and paperboard, laminated internally 
with bitumen, tar or asphalt), for the 
manufacture of parts of subheading 
No. 8504.90 for electrical transformers 

4808.30 | 01.06 | 61 | Kraft paper (excluding corrugated paper and { Full duty” 
sack kraft paper), creped or crinkled, 
whether or not embossed or perforated, for 
the manufacture of parts of subheading 
No. 8504.90 for electrical transformers 

By the insertion after tariff heading 
No. 68.14 of the following: 

“7019.40 | 01.06 69 | Woven fabrics of rovings of glass fibres Full duty” 
(excluding those woven from multifilament 
rovings), coated with plastics, for the 
manufacture of parts of subheading 
No. 8504.90 for electrical transformers                  



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 7 
  

No. R. 329 7 April 2000 

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 3 (No. 3/461) 

Kragtens artikel 75 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Bylae No. 3 by genoemde Wet hiermee gewysig in die mate 

in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

BYLAE 

  

  

Korting= | Tarief= | Korting= 
item pos kode 

Beskry wing Mate van | Annota= 
Korting sies o

o
 

  

316.04 Deur na pos No. 39.21 die volgende 
in te voeg: 

“4805.29 | 01.06 69 | Veellaagpapier en -papierbord, Volle reg 
onbestryk, in rolle of velle, vir die 
vervaardiging van onderdele van 
subpos No. 8504.90 vir elektriese 
transformatore 

4807.90 | 01.06 69 | Saamgestelde papier en papierbord Volle reg 
(uitgesonderd papier en papierbord, 
inwendig met bitumen, teer of asfalt 
gelamelleer), vir die vervaardiging van 
onderdele van subpos No. 8504.90 vir 
elektriese transtormatore 

4808.30 | 01.06 61 | Kraftpapier (uitgesonderd geriffelde Volle reg” 
papier en sakkraftpapier), gekreukel 
of gekrinkel, hetsy gebosselleer of 
gepertoreer, al dan nie, vir die 
vervaardiging van onderdele vir 
elektriese transformatore van subpos 
No. 8504.90 vir elektriese 
transformatore 

Deur na tariefpos No. 68.14 die 
volgende in te voeg: 

“7019.40 | 01.06 69 | Weetstowwe van voorgaring van Volle reg” 
glasvesel (uitgesonderd daardie geweef 
van multifilamentvoorgaring), met 
plastieke bestryk, vir die vervaar= 
diging van onderdele van subpos 
No. 8504.90 vir elektriese 
transformatore                 
 



8 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 

No. R. 330 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 3 (No. 3/460) 

7 April 2000 

Under section 75 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 3 to the said Act is hereby amended to the extent 

set out in the Schedule hereto. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

  

  

  

                
  

  

SCHEDULE 

I I i 

Rebate | Tariff | Rebate | C Description Extent of | Annota= 
Item | Heading | Code | D Rebate tions 

304.07 By the deletion of tariff heading No. 15.03. 

No. R. 330 7 April 2000 

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 3 (No. 3/460) 

Kragtens artikel 75 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Bylae No. 3 by genoemde Wet hiermee gewysig in die mate 
in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

  

  

BYLAE 

I II m 

Korting= | Tarief= | Korting= | C Beskrywing Mate van | Annota= 
item pos kode D Korting sies 

  

304.07 Deur tariefpos No. 15.03 te skrap.                 
 



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 9 
  

No. R. 331 7 April 2000 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 1 (No. 1/1/1039) 

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended to the 

extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

  

  

  

                    

  

SCHEDULE 

Rate of Duty 
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical 

ing D Unit 

General EU SADC 

85.29 By the substitution for subheading 
No. 8529.10 of the following: 

“8529.10 - Aerials and aerial reflectors of all 
kinds; parts suitable for use 
therewith: 

.10 | 5 | -- Parabolic aerial reflector dishes of | kg 10% free free 
a diameter not exceeding 120 cm 

.90 | 3 | -- Other kg free free free” 

No. R. 331 7 April 2000 

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 1 (No. 1/1/1039) 

Kragtens artikel 48 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1 van Bylae No. 1 by genoemde Wet hiermee gewysig 
in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

BYLAE 
  

Statis= Skaal van Reg 
Pos Subpos T Artikel Beskrywing tiese 

S Eenheid 
  

Algemeen EU SAOG 
  

85.29 Deur subpos No. 8529.10 deur die 
volgende te vervang: 

“8529.10 - Antennes en antennereflektors van 
alle soorte; onderdele geskik vir 

gebruik daarmee: 

1015 | -- Paraboliese antennereflektor kg 10% vIy vry 
skottels met ’n deursnee van 
hoogstens 120 cm 

.90 | 3 | -- Ander kg vIy vry vry”                    



10 No. 21045 

No. R. 332 

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended to the 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 1 (No. 1/1/1038) 

extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

7 April 2000 

  

  

  

                
  

SCHEDULE 

Rate of duty 
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical 
ing D Unit 

General EU SADC 

84.29 By the substitution for subheading 
No. 8429.20 of the following: 

“8429.20 | 0 | - Graders and levellers u free free free” 

No. R. 332 7 April 2000 

Kragtens artikel 48 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1 van Bylae No. 1 by genoemde Wet hiermee gewysig 

  

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 1 (No. 1/1/1038) 

in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

  

  

  

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

BYLAE 

Skaal van Reg 
Pos Subpos T Artikel Beskrywing Statistiese 

S Eenheid 

Algemeen EU SAOG 

84.29 Deur subpos No. 8429.20 deur die 
volgende te vervang: 

“8429.20 | O | - Skrapers en gelykmakers u Vry vy wry"                 
  

  

 



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 11 
  

No. R. 333 7 April 2000 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 1 (No. 1/2/121) 

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 2A of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with 

effect from 1 August 2000, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

  

  

  

                

  

SCHEDULE 

Tariff Tariff Description Rate of Duty Anno= 
Item | Heading tations 

Excise Customs 

105.10 By the substitution for tariff item 
105.10. 21 of the following: 

"23 Specified aliphatic hydrocarbon solvents, 3,817c/li 3,817c/li” 
as defined in Additional Note 1(ij) to 
Chapter 27, unmarked 

No. R. 333 7 April 2000 

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 1 (No. 1/2/121) 

Kragtens artikel 48 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 2A van Bylae No. 1 by genoemde Wet hiermee 
gewysig, met ingang van 1 Augustus 2000, in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

  

  

  

BYLAE 

Tarief= | Tarief= Beskrywing Skaal van Reg Anno= 
item pos tasies 

Aksyns Doeane 

105.10 Deur tariefitem 105.10.21 deur die volgende 
te vervang: 

“21 Gespesifiseerde alifatiese koolwaterstofop= | 3,817c/li 3,817c/li” 
losmiddels, soos omskryf in Addisionele 
Opmerking 1(ij) by Hoofstuk 27, ongemerk                



12 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 
  

No. R. 334 7 April 2000 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 1 (No. 1/1/1040) 

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with 

effect from 1 August 2000, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

  

  

  

                    

  

SCHEDULE 

Rate of Duty 
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical 

ing D Unit 

General EU SADC 

27.10 By the substitution for subheading 
No. 2710.00.39 of the following: 

“39 | 8 | - Specified aliphatic hydrocarbon kg 0,183c/i free free” 
solvents, as defined in Additional 

Note 1(ij), unmarked 

No. R. 334 7 April 2000 

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 1 (No. 1/1/1040) 

Kragtens artikel 48 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1 van Bylae No. 1 by genoemde Wet hiermee gewysig, 

met ingang van 1 Augustus 2000, in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

  

  

  

BYLAE 

Statis= Skaal van Reg 
Pos Subpos T Artikel Beskrywing tiese 

S Eenheid 
Algemeen EU SAOG 

27.10 Deur subpos No. 2710.00.39 deur die 
volgende te vervang: 

“3918 | - Gespesifiseerdealifatiese koolwater= | kg 0,183c/li vry vry” 

stofoplosmiddels, soos omskryf in 
Addissionele Opmerking 1 (ij), onge= 
merk 

                  
 



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 13 
  

No. R. 335 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 6 (No. 6/91) 

Under section 75 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 6 to the said Act is hereby amended, with effect 

from 1 August 2000, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

SCHEDULE 

7 April 2000 

  

Rebate | Tariff 
Item Item 

Wi 

Code 

9
0
 

IV 

Description 

Vv 

Extent of 
Rebate 

Extent 

of 
Refund 

Anno= 

tations 

  

609.05 

“609.05 

AQ} 105.10 

.20 } 105.10       
01.00 

02.00   
54 

54   

_ 

By the substitution for rebate item 609.05 
of the following: 

PETROLEUM OILS AND OILS 
OBTAINED FROM BITUMINOUS 
MINERALS, OTHER THAN PRE= 
PARATIONS NOT ELSEWHERE 

SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED, 
CONTAINING BY MASS 70 PER 
CENT OR MORE OF PETROLEUM 
OILS OR OF OILS OBTAINED 
FROM BITUMINOUS MINERALS, 

aE HESE OILS BEING THE BASIC 
CONSTITUENTS OF THE PRE= 
PARATIONS 

Petrol and base oils in prepared lubricating 
oil, supplied to any person entitled to the 
privileges provided for in item 460.23 of 
Schedule No. 4, subject to the provisions 
of the said item 

Specified aliphatic hydrocarbon solvents, 
as defined in Additional Note 1(ij) to 
Chapter 27, entered for the purposes of 
this rebate item in such quantities, for such 
purposes and under such conditions as the 
Commissioner may allow by specific 
permit   

Full duty 

Full duty”        



14 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 

  

is 

  

Rebate 

Item 

Tariff 
Item 

It 

Code 

0
0
 

IV 

Description 

Vv 

Extent of 

Rebate 

Extent 

Refund 

Anno= 

tations 

  

  

640.09 

“640.09 

  195.10.10   01.00   74   

By the insertion after rebate item 640.08 
of the following: 

PETROLEUM OILS AND OILS 
OBTAINED FROM BITUMINOUS 
MINERALS, OTHER THAN PRE= 

PARATIONS NOT ELSEWHERE 
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED, 
CONTAINING BY MASS 70 PER 
CENT OR MORE OF PETROLEUM 
OILS OR OF OILS OBTAINED 
FROM BITUMINOUS MINERALS, 
THESE OILS BEING THE BASIC 
CONSTITUENTS OF THE PRE= 
PARATIONS 

Specified aliphatic hydrocarbon solvents, 
as defined in Additional Note 1(ij) to 
Chapter 27, entered for the purposes of 
this rebate item in such quantities, for 
such purposes and under such conditions 
as the Commissioner may allow by 
specific permit   Full fuel 

levy”        



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 15 
  

No. R. 335 7 April 2000 

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 6 (No. 6/91) 

Kragtens artikel 75 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Bylae No. 6 by genoemde Wet hiermee gewysig, met 

ingang van 1 Augustus 2000, in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

BYLAE 

  

I 

Korting = 
item 

Tarief = 
item 

Kode 

IV 

Beskrywing 

V 

Mate van 

Korting 

Mate van 

betaling 

Anno= 

tasies 

  

609.05 

“609.05 

10 

.20     
105.10 

105.10   
01.00 

02.00   
54 

54   

Deur kortingitem 609.05 deur die 
volgende te vervang: 

PETROLEUMOLIES EN OLIES 
VERKRY VAN BITUMINEUSE 
MINERALE, ANDER DAN RU- 
OLIE; PREPARATE NIE 
ELDERS VERMELD OF INGE= 

SLUIT NIE, WAT VOLGENS 
MASSA, MINSTENS 70 PER= 
SENT PETROLEUMOLIES 
BEVAT, OF VAN DIE OLIES 
VERKRY VAN BITUMINEUSE 
MINERALE, DIE OLIES SYNDE 
DIE BASIESE BESTANDDELE 
VAN DIE PREPARATE 

Petrol en basisolies in bereide 
smeerolie, verskaf aan enige persoon 
geregtig op die voordele wat 
voorsien word in item 460.23 van 
Bylae No. 4, onderhewig aan die 
voorwaardes van die bedoelde item 

Gespesifiseerde alifatiese kool = 
waterstofoplossings, soos omskryf 
in Addisionele Opmerking 1(ij) by 
Hoofstuk 27, geklaar vir die doel 
van hierdie kortingitem in sulke 
hoeveelhede, vir sulke doeleindes en 
onder sulke voorwaardes as wat die 
Kommissaris by spesifieke permit 
mag toelaat   

Volle reg 

Volle reg”        



16 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 
  

  

Korting = 
item 

ll 

Kode 

p.
m 

IV 

Beskry wing Mate van 

Korting 
Mate van 

Terug = 
betaling 

Anno= 

tasies 

  

  

640.09 

“640.09 

  
195.10.10 

  
01.00 

  
74 

  

Deur na kortingitem 640.08 die 
volgende in te voeg: 

PETROLEUMOLIES EN 
OLIES VERKRY VAN 
BITUMINEUSE MINERALE, 
ANDER DAN RU-OLIE; 
PREPARATE NIE ELDERS 
VERMELD OF INGESLUIT 
NIE, WAT VOLGENS MASSA, 
MINSTENS 70 PERSENT 
PETROLEUMOLIES BEVAT, 

OF VAN DIE OLIES VERKRY 
VAN BITUMINEUSE 
MINERALE, DIE OLIES 
SYNDE DIE BASIESE 
BESTANDDELE VAN DIE 
PREPARATE 

Gespesifiseerde alifatiese kool = 
waterstofoplossings, soos omskryf 
in Addisionele Opmerking 1(ij) by 
Hoofstuk 27, geklaar vir die doel 
van hierdie kortingitem in sulke 
hoeveelhede, vir sulke doeleindes 
en onder sulke voorwaardes as wat 
die Kommissaris by spesifieke 
permit mag toelaat   

Volle reg” 

Volle 

brandstof= 
heffing”        



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 
  

No. R. 336 

Under section 75 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 4 to the said Act is hereby amended, with effect 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 4 (No. 4/235) 

from 1 August 2000, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

7 April 2000 

  

  

  

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

SCHEDULE 

I I I 

Rebate | Tariff | Rebate | C Description Extent of | Anno= 
Item | Heading | Code | D Rebate tations 

460.05 By the insertion after rebate item 460.04 of the 
following: 

“460.05 | 27.10 01.04 48 | Specified aliphatic hydrocarbon solvents, as Full duty” 
defined in Additional Note 1(ij) to Chapter 27, 
entered for the purposes of this rebate item in 
such quantities, for such purposes and under such 
conditions as the Commissioner may allow by 
specific permit 

496.00 By the insertion after rebate item 495.00 of the 
following: 

“496.00 | 00.00 01.00 | 47 | Specified aliphatic hydrocarbon solvents, as Full fuel 
defined in Additional Note 1(ij) to Chapter 27, levy” 
entered for the purposes of this rebate item in 
such quantities, for such purposes and under such 
conditions as the Commissioner may allow by 
specific permit                  



18 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 

  

No. R. 336 7 April 2000 

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 4 (No. 4/235) 

Kragtens artikel 75 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Bylae No. 4 by genoemde Wet hiermee gewysig, met 

ingang van 1 Augustus 2000, in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

BYLAE 

  

I I i 
  

Beskry wing Mate van | Anno= Korting= | Tarief= | Korting= 
i Korting tasies item pos kode P

y
 

  

460.05 Deur na kortingitem 460.04 die volgende 
in te voeg: 

“460.05 27.10 01.04 48 | Gespesifiseerde alifatiese kool waterstof = Volle reg” 
oplosmiddels, soos omskryf in Addisionele 
Opmerking 1(ij) by Hoofstuk 27, geklaar 
vir die doel van hierdie kortingitem in 
sulke hoeveelhede, vir sulke doeleindes en 
onder sulke voorwaardes as wat die 
Kommissaris by spesifieke permit mag 
toelaat 

496.00 Deur na kortingitem 495.00 die volgende 
in te voeg: 

“496.00 00.00 01.00 47 | Gespesifiseerde alifatiese kool waterstof = Volle 
oplosmiddels, soos omskryf in Addisionele | brandstof= 
Opmerking 1(ij) by Hoofstuk 27, geklaar | heffing” 
vir die doel van hierdie kortingitem in 
sulke hoeveehede, vir sulke doeleindes en 
onder sulke voorwaardes as wat die 
Kommissaris by spesifieke permit mag 
toelaat                 
 



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 19 
  

No. R. 337 

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 5 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE No. 1 (No. 1/5/30) 

effect from 1 August 2000, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

7 April 2000 

  

  

  

            

M. MPAHLWA 

Deputy Minister of Finance 

SCHEDULE 

I 0 I 

Fuel Levy Tariff Description Rate of Fuel | Anno= 
Item Heading Levy tations 

195.10 By the substitution for fuel levy item 195.10.21 of 
the following: 

“21 Specified aliphatic hydrocarbon solvents, as defined | 79,1c/li” 
in Additional Note 1(ij) to Chapter 27, unmarked 

a 

No. R. 337 7 April 2000 

Kragtens artikel 48 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 5 van Bylae No. 1 by genoemde Wet hiermee gewysig, 

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964 

WYSIGING VAN BYLAE No. 1 (No. 1/5/30) 

met ingang van 1 Augustus 2000, in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon. 

  

  

  

M. MPAHLWA 

Adjunkminister van Finansies 

BYLAE 

I O Il 

Brandstof = Tariefpos Beskrywing Skaal van Anno= 
heffingitem Brandstofhef= | tasies 

fing 

195.10 Deur brandstofheffingitem 195.10.21 deur die 
volgende te vervang: 

Tel Gespesifiseerde alifatiese koolwaterstofoplosmid= | 79,1c/li” 

    
dels, soos omskryf in Addisionele Opmerking 
1(ij) by Hoofstuk 27, ongemerk         

  

 



20 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 
  

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

DEPARTEMENT VAN LANDBOU 

No. R. 361 7 April 2000 

ANIMAL DISEASES ACT, 1984 (ACT No. 35 OF 1984) 

ANIMAL DISEASES REGULATIONS: AMENDMENT 

The Minister of Agriculture has under section 31 of the Animal Diseases Act, 1984 (Act No. 35 of 1984), made the 

regulations set out in the schedule hereto. 

SCHEDULE 

Definition 

1. In this Schedule “the Regulations” means the regulations published by Government Notice No. R. 2026 of 

26 September 1986, as amended by Government Notices Nos. R. 2208 of 24 October 1986, R. 226 of 13 February 1987, 

R. 2343 of 16 October 1987, R. 884 of 5 May 1988, R. 1043 of 3 June 1988, R. 394 of 1 March 1991, R. 931 of 3 May 1991, 

R. 2358 of 10 December 1993, R. 1023 of 27 May 1994, R. 254 of 6 February 1997 and R. 1136 of 11 September 1998. 

Amendment of regulation 20 of the Regulations 

2. Regulation 20 of the Regulations is hereby amended by— 

(a) the insertion of the following subparagraph after subparagraph (viii) of paragraph (a) of subregulation (1): 

“(ix), move or remove any warthog, bush pig or wild pig carcass, meat, skin, trophy or any other product of 

warthog, bush pig or wild pig origin to, across or from land in the Provinces of Gauteng, Mpumalanga 

or North West.”. 

Amendment of Table 1 of the Regulations 

3. Table 1 of the Regulations is hereby amended by— 

(a) the insertion of the word “Ellisras” after the word “Dzanani 1 and 2” in paragraph (b) of column 2 opposite the 

controlled animal disease “African Swine fever’ in column 1; 

(b) the substitution for paragraph (b) in column 2 opposite the controlled animal disease “foot and mouth disease” 

in column 1 of the following paragraph: 

“(b) The Magisterial District of Barberton, Bolebedu, Dzanani 1 and 2, Eerstehoek, Giyani, Kamhlushwa, 

Letaba 1 and 2, Malamulele, Mapulaneng, Messina, Mhala, Mutale, Naphuno 1 and 2, Namakgale 1 

and 2, Nelspruit, Nsikazi, Phalaborwa, Pilgrim’s Rest 1, Pongola, Ritavi 1, 2, 3 and 4, Sekgosese 1 

and 2, Thohoyandou, Vuvani and White River’. 

Amendment of Table 2 of the Regulations 

4. Table 2 of the Regulations is hereby amended by— 

(a) the insertion of the following entry after the entry in respect of the controlled animal disease “Bovine contagious 

pleuro-pneumonia”: 

“Bovine spongi- Anervous disease of Cattle — Contact animals shall Infected animals shall 

form encephalo- cattle associated be isolated and des- be isolated and des- 

pathy with the feeding of troyed by or under the troyed by or under the 

contaminated rumi- supervision of an offi- supervision of an offi- 
nant protein cer or authorised per- cer or authorise per- 

son son’. 

(b) the insertion of the following entry after the entry in respect of the controlled animal disease “Equine infectious 

anaemia”: 

“Equine Aviral disease Horses 1. Susceptible ani- Contact animals infected animals 

viral of horses mals may be shall be isolated shall be isolated 

arthritis charac- tested by the and be tested by and in the case of 

terised by responsible per- an officer, vete- a stallion be 

respiratory son. rinarian or autho- castrated by a 

disease and 2. No animal shall rised person veterinarian 

abortion be vaccinated 
without the writ- 

ten approval of 

the director.



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 21 
  

(c) the substitution for the directive in column 4 opposite the controlled animal disease “Newcastle disease” of the 

following directive: 

“All fowls, domesticated ostriches and racing pigeons in the Republic shall be immunised and kept 

immunised by the responsible person with an efficient remedy according to the manufacturer’s instructions for 

use thereof”. 

(d) the substitution for the directive in column 6 opposite the controlled animal disease “Newcastle disease” of the 

following directive: 

“Infected animals, dead or alive shall be isolated and be destroyed by the responsible person’. 

(e) the substitution for the directive in column 4 opposite the controlled animal disease “Rabies” of the following 

directive: 

“All dogs and cats in the Republic shall be immunised with an efficient remedy by an officer, veterinary or 

authorised person at the age of three months followed. by a second vaccination between one and nine months 

later and then once every three year’. 

(f) the substitution for the directive in column 5 opposite the controlled animal disease “Food and Mouth disease” 

of the following directive: 

“Contact animals shall be isolated and be dealt with as determined by the Director’. 

(g) the substitution for the directive in column 6 opposite the controlled animal disease “Foot and Mouth disease” of 

the following directive: 

“Infected animals shall be isolated and immunised or disposed of as determined by the Director’. 

  

No. R. 361 7 April 2000 

WET OP DIERESIEKTES, 1984 (WET No. 35 VAN 1984) 

DIERESIEKTEREGULASIES: WYSIGING 

Die Minister van Landbou het kragtens artikel 31 van die Wet op Dieresiektes, 1984 (Wet No. 35 van 1984), die regulasies 

in die Bylae hierby uiteengesit, uitgevaardig. 

BYLAE 

Woordomskrywing 

1. In die Bylae beteken “die Regulasies” die regulasies gepubliseer by Goewermentskennisgewing No. R. 2026 van 

26 September 1986, soos gewysig deur Goewermentskennisgewing Nos. R. 2208 van 24 Oktober 1986, R. 226 van 

13 Februarie 1987, R. 2343 van 16 Oktober 1987, R. 884 van 5 Mei 1988, R. 1043 van 3 Junie 1988, R. 394 van 1 Maart 1991, 

R. 931 van 3 Mei 1991, R. 2358 van 10 Desember 1993, R. 1023 van 27 Mei 1994, R. 254 van 6 Februarie 1997 en R. 1136 

van 11 September 1998. 

Wysiging van regulasie 20 van die Regulasies 

2. Regulasie 20 van die Regulasies word hierby gewysig deur— 

(a) die volgende subparagraaf in te voeg na subparagraaf (viii) van paragraaf (a) van subregulasie (1): 

“(ix) enige viakvark, bosvark of wildevark karkas, vieis, vel, trofee of enige ander produk van viakvark, 

bosvark of wildevark oorsprong na, oor of vanaf grond in die Provinsies Gauteng, Mpumalanga of 

Noordwes verwyder of beweeg nie”. 

Wysiging van Tabel 1 van die Regulasies 

3. Tabel 1 van die Regulasies word hierby gewysig deur— 

(a) die woord “Ellisras” na die woord “Dzanani 1 en 2” in te voeg in paragraaf (b) van kolom 2 teenoor die beheerde 

dieresiekte “Afrikaanse varkpes” in kolom 1; 

(b) paragraaf (b) in kolom 2 teenoor die beheerde dieresiekte “bek-en-klouseer’ in kolom 1 deur die volgende 

paragraaf te vervang: 

“(b) Die landdrosdistrikte van Barberton, Bolebedu, Dzanani 1 en 2, Eerstehoek, Giyani, Kamhlushwa, 

Letaba 1 en 2, Malamulele, Mapulaneng, Messina, Mhala, Mutale, Naphuno 1 en 2, Namakgale 1 en 

2, Nelspruit, Nsikazi, Phalaborwa, Pelgrimsrus 1, Pongola, Ritavi 1, 2, 3 en 4, Sekgosese 1 en 2, 

Thohoyandou, Vuvani en Witrivier’.



22 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 
  

Wysiging van Tabel 2 van die Regulasies 

4. Tabel 2 van die Regulasies word hierby gewysig deur— 

die invoeging van die volgende inskrywing na die inskrywing met betrekking tot die beheerde dieresiekte (a) 
“Bakteriese niersiekte”: 

“Bees spons- 'n Senuwee siekte 
vormige enke- van beeste geas- 

falopatie sosieer met die 

voer van besmette 

proteien van her- 

kouer afkoms 

Kontakdiere moet afge- 

sonder word en deur 

of onder toesig van ’n 

beampte of gemag- 
tigde persoon vernie- 
tig word 

Beeste — Besmette diere moet 
afgesonder word en 

deur of onder toesig 
van 'n beampte of 

gemagtigde persoon 
vernietig word”. 

die invoeging van die volgende inskrywing na die inskrywing met betrekking tot die beheerde diere- 
siekte “Tuberkulose”: 

“Virus 'n Virussiekte Perde 1. Vatbare diere Kontakdiere moet Besmette diere moet 

arteritis van perde kan deur die afgesonder word afgesonder word 

van gekenmerk verantwoorde- en deur ’n en in die geval 

perde deur asem- like persoon beampte, veearts van ’n hings deur 

haling- getoets word. of gemagtigde ’n veearts gekas- 

simptome 2. Geen dier mag persoon getoets treer word”. 
en aborsie word geimmuniseer 

word sonder die 

skriftelike toe- 

stemming van 

die direkteur nie 

(c) die voorskrif in kolom 4 teenoor die beheerde dieresiekte “Newcastlesiekte” deur die volgende voorskrif te 

vervang: 

“Alle hoenders, mak volstruise en wedviug duiwe in die Republiek moet deur die verantwoordelike persoon 

met ’n doeltreffende middel geimmuniseer word en geimmuniseer gehou word volgens die vervaardiger se 
instruksies vir gebruik”. 

die voorskrif in kolom 6 teenoor die beheerde dieresiekte “Newcastlesiekte” deur die volgende voorskrif te 

vervang: 

“Besmette diere, dood sowel as lewendig, moet afgesonder word en deur die verantwoordelike persoon 

vernietig word”. 

die voorskrif in kolom 4 teenoor die beheerde dieicsiekte “Hondsdolheid” deur die volgende voorskrif te vervang: 

“Alle honde en katte in die Republiek moet deur 'n beampte, veearts of ’n gemagtigde persoon met ’n doel- 
treffende middel geimmuniseer word op ouderdom drie maande gevolg deur ’n tweede inenting tussen een en 

nege maande later en dan eenkeer elke drie jaar’. 

(f) die voorskrif in kolom 5 teenoor die beheerde dieresiekte “Bek-en-Klouseer” deur die volgende voorskrif te 

vervang: 

“Kontakdiere moet afgesonder word en mee gehandel word soos deur die Direkteur bepaal”. 

die voorskrif in kolom 6 teenoor die beheerde dieresiekte “Bek-en-Klouseer” deur die volgende voorskrif te 

vervang: 

“Besmette diere moet afgesonder word en geimmuniseer of oor beskik word soos deur die Direkteur 

bepaal’”. 

 



STAATSKOERANT, 7 APRIL 2000 No. 21045 23 
  

  

  

SA WEATHER BUREAU SA WEERBURO 
/ SU 

a 
S 

  

ae VITIIT 

  
    

  

M
a
A
h
Z
m
—
-
O
V
m
M
M
S
 
-
O
M
O
=
—
<
I
M
w
H
 

-
B
m
I
s
a
p
m
s
 

       
      \ 

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND TOURISM - DEPT. VAN OMGEWINGSAKE EN TOERISME 
 



24 No. 21045 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 7 APRIL 2000 
  

  

Printed by and obtainable from the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001 
Publications: Tel: (012) 334-4508, 334-4509, 334-4510 

Advertisements: Tel:(012) 334-4673, 334-4674, 334-4504 
Subscriptions: Tel: (012) 334-4735, 334-4736, 334-4737 

Cape Town Branch: Tel: (021) 465-7531 

Gedruk deur en verkrygbaar by die Staatsdrukker, Bosmanstraat, Privaatsak X85, Pretoria, 0001 
Publikasies: Tel: (012) 334-4508, 334-4509, 334-4510 

. Advertensies: Tel: (012) 334-4673, 334-4674, 334-4504 
Subskripsies: Tel: (012) 334-4735, 334-4736, 334-4737 

Kaapstad-tak: Tel: (021) 465-7531 

  

21045—1


